
APPENDIX A:  SAR TEST DATA 
 



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: PTX-931; Type: Cellular CDMA Phone with BT; Serial: SAR 1 

Communication System: Cellular CDMA; Frequency: 836.52 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Brain (σ = 0.86 mho/m, εr = 39.45, ρ = 1000 kg/m3)  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Test Date: 10-22-2008; Ambient Temp: 23.4°C; Tissue Temp: 22.7°C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3589; ConvF(8.33, 8.33, 8.33); Calibrated: 6/26/2008 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn704; Calibrated: 6/26/2008 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1406 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 71; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

Mode: Cellular CDMA, Right Head, Touch, Mid.ch, Standard Battery 

Area Scan (7x14x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 10.1 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.35 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 1.03 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.765 mW/g 

0 dB = 1.14mW/g

PCTEST 2008



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: PTX-931; Type: Cellular CDMA Phone with BT; Serial: SAR 1 

Communication System: Cellular CDMA; Frequency: 836.52 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Brain (σ = 0.86 mho/m, εr = 39.45, ρ = 1000 kg/m3)  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Test Date: 10-22-2008; Ambient Temp: 23.4°C; Tissue Temp: 22.7°C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3589; ConvF(8.33, 8.33, 8.33); Calibrated: 6/26/2008 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn704; Calibrated: 6/26/2008 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1406 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 71; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

Mode: Cellular CDMA, Right Head, Tilt, Mid.ch, Standard Battery 

Area Scan (7x14x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 11.6 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.435 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.336 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.253 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.367mW/g

PCTEST 2008



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: PTX-931; Type: Cellular CDMA Phone with BT; Serial: SAR 1 

Communication System: Cellular CDMA; Frequency: 848.31 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Brain (σ = 0.86 mho/m, εr = 39.45, ρ = 1000 kg/m3)  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Test Date: 10-22-2008; Ambient Temp: 23.4°C; Tissue Temp: 22.7°C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3589; ConvF(8.33, 8.33, 8.33); Calibrated: 6/26/2008 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn704; Calibrated: 6/26/2008 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1406 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 71; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

Mode: Cellular CDMA, Left Head, Touch, High.ch, Standard Battery 

Area Scan (7x14x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 9.88 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.97 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 1.33 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.902 mW/g 

0 dB = 1.50mW/g

PCTEST 2008



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: PTX-931; Type: Cellular CDMA Phone with BT; Serial: SAR 1 

Communication System: Cellular CDMA; Frequency: 836.52 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Brain (σ = 0.86 mho/m, εr = 39.45, ρ = 1000 kg/m3)  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Test Date: 10-22-2008; Ambient Temp: 23.4°C; Tissue Temp: 22.7°C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3589; ConvF(8.33, 8.33, 8.33); Calibrated: 6/26/2008 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn704; Calibrated: 6/26/2008 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1406 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 71; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

Mode: Cellular CDMA, Left Head, Tilt, Mid.ch, Standard Battery 

Area Scan (7x14x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 14.6 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.517 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.405 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.303 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.443mW/g

PCTEST 2008



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: PTX-931; Type: Cellular CDMA Phone with BT; Serial: SAR 1 

Communication System: Cellular CDMA; Frequency: 836.52 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Muscle (σ = 0.96 mho/m, εr = 54.95, ρ = 1000 kg/m3) 

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm  

Test Date: 10-22-2008; Ambient Temp: 23.2°C; Tissue Temp: 22.5°C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3589; ConvF(8.32, 8.32, 8.32); Calibrated: 6/26/2008 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn704; Calibrated: 6/26/2008 
 Phantom: SAM Sub; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1403 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 71; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

Mode: Cellular CDMA TDSO32, Body SAR, Back side, Mid.ch, Standard Battery 

Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 25.2 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.01 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.695 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.468 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.803mW/g

PCTEST 2008



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: PTX-931; Type: Cellular CDMA Phone with BT; Serial: SAR 1 

Communication System: Cellular CDMA; Frequency: 848.31 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Brain (σ = 0.86 mho/m, εr = 39.45, ρ = 1000 kg/m3)  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Test Date: 10-22-2008; Ambient Temp: 23.4°C; Tissue Temp: 22.7°C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3589; ConvF(8.33, 8.33, 8.33); Calibrated: 6/26/2008 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn704; Calibrated: 6/26/2008 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1406 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 71; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

Mode: Cellular CDMA, Left Head, Touch, High.ch, Standard Battery 

Area Scan (7x14x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 9.88 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.97 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 1.33 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.902 mW/g 

 

PCTEST 2008



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: PTX-931; Type: Cellular CDMA Phone with BT; Serial: SAR 1 

Communication System: Cellular CDMA; Frequency: 836.52 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Muscle (σ = 0.96 mho/m, εr = 54.95, ρ = 1000 kg/m3) 

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm  

Test Date: 10-22-2008; Ambient Temp: 23.2°C; Tissue Temp: 22.5°C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3589; ConvF(8.32, 8.32, 8.32); Calibrated: 6/26/2008 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn704; Calibrated: 6/26/2008 
 Phantom: SAM Sub; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1403 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 71; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

Mode: Cellular CDMA TDSO32, Body SAR, Back side, Mid.ch, Standard Battery 

Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 25.2 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.01 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.695 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.468 mW/g 

 

PCTEST 2008



APPENDIX B:  DIPOLE VALIDATION 



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: SAR Dipole 835 MHz; Type: D835V2; Serial: D835V2 - SN:4d047 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 835 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Brain (σ = 0.86 mho/m, εr = 39.45, ρ = 1000 kg/m3)  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm  

Test Date: 10-22-2008; Ambient Temp: 23.4°C; Tissue Temp: 22.7°C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3589; ConvF(8.33, 8.33, 8.33); Calibrated: 6/26/2008 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn704; Calibrated: 6/26/2008 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1406 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 71; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

835 MHz Dipole Validation 

Area Scan (7x13x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Input Power = 24.0 dBm (250 mW)  
SAR(1 g) = 2.18 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 1.42 mW/g 

Deviation = - 4.80 % 

0 dB = 2.55mW/g

PCTEST 2008



APPENDIX C:  PROBE CALIBRATION 




















	SAR Plots.pdf
	PTX-931 RT.pdf
	PTX-931 RTilt.pdf
	PTX-931 LT.pdf
	PTX-931 LTilt.pdf
	PTX-931 Body.pdf

	Z Axis.pdf
	Z head.pdf
	Z body.pdf




